

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
SC05-632**

WYDELL EVANS

Appellant

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT FOR BREVARD
COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

REPLY BRIEF

Richard Kiley
Florida Bar No. 0558893
CAPITAL COLLATERAL
REGIONAL
COUNSEL-MIDDLE
3810 Corporex Park Drive
Suite 210
Tampa, FL 33619
Attorney for Mr. Evans

James Viggiano
Florida Bar No. 0715336
CAPITAL COLLATERAL
REGIONAL
COUNSEL - MIDDLE
3810 Corporex Park Drive
Suite 210
Tampa, FL 33619
Attorney for Mr. Evans

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

ISSUE I

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT MR. EVANS WAS NOT DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT/INNOCENCE PHASE TO HIS CAPITAL TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO INVESTIGATE PREPARE AND PRESENT THE DEFENSE OF DIMINISHED CAPACITY, AND AS A RESULT, MR. EVANS’ CONVICTIONS AND DEATH SENTENCE ARE UNRELIABLE. 1

ISSUE II

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT MR. EVANS WAS NOT DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE SENTENCING PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO ADEQUATELY CHALLENGE THE STATE’S CASE.

COUNSEL'S PERFORMANCE WAS DEFICIENT, AND AS A RESULT, THE
DEATH SENTENCE IS UNRELIABLE.¹¹

ISSUE III

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT MR. EVANS WAS NOT DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE PENALTY PHASE BECAUSE HIS ATTORNEY WAS INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO REQUEST THAT STATUTORY MITIGATION JURY INSTRUCTIONS BE GIVEN IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION..... 16

Conclusion and Relief Sought 18

Certificate of Font size and Service 19

Certificate of Compliance 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Brewer v. Aiken,</u> 935 (7 th Cir. 1991).....	1
<u>Bryant v. State,</u> 601 So.2d 529 (Fla. 1992)	17
<u>Bunney v.State,</u> 603 So.2d 1270 (Fla. 1992).....	5
<u>Caraway v. Beto,</u> 421 F.2d 636, 637 (5 th Cir. 1970)	2
<u>Chambers v. Armontrout</u> 907 F.2d 825 (8 th Cir. 1990).....	2
<u>Gaines v. Hopper,</u> 575 F.2d 1147 (5 th Cir. 1978).....	2
<u>Rompilla v. Beard,</u> 125 S.Ct 2456, 2466 (U.S., 2005)	15
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 492 So.2d 1063 (Fla. 1986).....	18
<u>State v. Ricechmann,</u> 777 So.2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	14
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 558 So.2d 416 (Fla. 1990)	18
<u>Wiggins v. Smith,</u> 123 S.Ct. 2527 (2003)	15
<u>Williams v. Taylor,</u> 529 U.S. 362 (U.S. Va., 2000)	15
<u>Wise v.State,</u> 580 So.2d 329 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1991)	7
